Proceeds from borrowings under the credit facility   —  200.0
Taxes paid related to net settlement upon vesting of equity awards   (5.6)  (11.1)
Proceeds from issuance of stock   2.9   2.6
Repurchase and retirement of common stock   (165.6)   —

Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities   (317.1)  39.9
NET (DECREASE) INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS   (327.3)  371.7
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, BEGINNING OF PERIOD   462.1   90.4

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, END OF PERIOD  $ 134.8  $ 462.1
SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION:

Cash paid for income taxes, net of refunds  $ 55.5  $ 45.6
Cash paid for interest  $ 9.9  $ 12.3

NON-CASH INVESTING TRANSACTIONS:
Purchases of property and equipment recorded in accounts payable
and accrued expenses  $ 22.2  $ 4.4

15

World Wrestling Entertainment, Inc.

Supplemental Information – Reconciliation of Adjusted Net Income
(In millions, except per share data)

(Unaudited)

 Three Months Ended December 31,
 2021  2020

As

Reported

Gain on
Partial Lease
Termination (1)  Adjusted

As
Reported

Loss on
Investments

(2)

Other
Adjustments

(3)  Adjusted
Operating income  $ 83.6  $  —  $ 83.6  $ 36.2  $  —  $ 1.5  $ 37.7
Interest expense   8.1   —   8.1   9.1   —   —   9.1
Other income (expense), net   6.8   (6.7)  0.1   (7.0)  8.6   —   1.6
Income before taxes   82.3   (6.7)  75.6   20.1   8.6   1.5   30.2
Provision for income taxes   18.4   (1.5)  16.9   6.5   2.8   0.5   9.8
Net income  $ 63.9  $ (5.2) $ 58.7  $ 13.6  $ 5.8  $ 1.0  $ 20.4
Earnings per share - diluted  $ 0.76  $ (0.06) $ 0.70  $ 0.16  $ 0.07  $ 0.01  $ 0.24

 Year Ended December 31,
 2021  2020

As

Reported

Gain on
Partial Lease
Termination

(1)

Other
Adjustments

(3)  Adjusted
As

Reported

Loss on
Investments

(2)

Other
Adjustments

(3)  Adjusted
Operating income  $ 259.0  $  —  $ 8.1  $ 267.1  $ 208.6  $  —  $ 7.0  $ 215.6
Interest expense   33.6   —   —   33.6   35.6   —   —   35.6
Other income (expense),
net   7.5   (6.7)   —   0.8   (1.9)  5.7   —   3.8
Income before taxes   232.9   (6.7)  8.1   234.3   171.1   5.7   7.0   183.8
Provision for income
taxes   52.5   (1.5)  1.8   52.8   39.3   1.3   1.6   42.2
Net income  $ 180.4  $ (5.2) $ 6.3  $ 181.5  $ 131.8  $ 4.4  $ 5.4  $ 141.6
Earnings per share -
diluted  $ 2.12  $ (0.05) $ 0.07  $ 2.14  $ 1.57  $ 0.05  $ 0.06  $ 1.68

(1) During the three and twelve months ended December 31, 2021, the Company recognized a gain of $6.7 million on the
reduction of approximately 33,000 rentable square feet as part of an amendment to its new Stamford headquarters lease.

(2) During the three months ended December 31, 2020, the Company recognized $8.6 million of losses, primarily related to $4.4
million of impairment charges coupled with $4.2 million in fair market value adjustments of marketable securities prior to
their sale. During the twelve months ended December 31, 2020, the Company recognized a net loss of $5.7 million related to